PITTSBURG STATE UNIVERSITY
New Rates Effective Fall 2010

GRADUATE & UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT FEES

Per Semester (16 weeks or more) Resident Non-Resident
Undergrad. Graduate Undergrad. Graduate
Tuition $1,934.00 $2,230.00 $6,304.00 $6,013.00
Campus Privilege Fees 490.00 490.00 490.00 490.00
Total Required Fees per Semester $2,424.00 $2,720.005 6,794.00 $ 6,503.00

Per Credit Hour
Tuition for Undergraduate Sudents
Enrolled in 9 credit hours or less $ 129.00 420.00
Campus Privilege Fees 44.00 44.00
Total Required Fees per Credit Hour $ 173.00 468.00

Tuition for Graduate Sudents
Enrolled in 8 credit hours or less $ 186.00 501.00
Campus Privilege Fees 44.00 44.00
Total Required Fees per Credit Hour $ 230.00 $ 545.00

Per Summer Session
Same as Per Credit Hour above $ 173.00 $ 230.00$ 464.00 $ 545.00

Instructional Equipment Fee

Beginning with the Fall 2005 semester, as part of th@tuissessed each student, $4 per credit hour are
collected for the acquisition, maintenance, repair, and replacemestrottional equipment (including software).
$1 per credit hour is matched by the State of Kansas and alleaadieddemic Affairs. $3 per credit hour are
allocated to the individual colleges based upon annual credifphaduction. In addition to this assessment, the
College of Technology assesses $14 per credit hour for aleoopt offered through Continuing Studies with a cap
of $140 per semester (the actual total approved fee of $14 péraredand $140 per semester was originally
assessed for the fall 2000 semester).

Media Instructional Fee
Students enrolled in courses offered online or throughtieealctive Distance Learning (IDL) network will be
assessed $18 per credit hour of enroliment. This fee sspghertievelopment and delivery of these courses.

Library Fee

As part of the tuition assessed each student, $1 per credistmllected for the on-going support of the
university library. The fee supports the acquisition ofguicals, books, and related library materials. This includes
printed materials and electronic information resources.

Continuing Studies Cour ses (per credit hour rate)

Non-resident students enrolled as a campus student and @akitiguing Studies Courses will be charged the
non-resident tuition rate. Part-time students enrolleddiegree program offered off-campus or on-line will pay the
Continuing Studies tuition and fee rates.

Undergraduate Graduate
Tuition $129.00 Tuition $ 186.00
Area Fee 44.00 Area Fee 44.00
Distance Fee 18.00 * Distance Fee 18.00 *

* The Distance Fee applies only to classes heldettanded distance from campus. This fee compensates for
additional travel costs associated with the delivery of instnuct

If a student is enrolled on campus and pays felf@o additional charge will be made for contigwsitudies credit hour courses.
Fees are assessed on a resident credit hour bastsff members employed 40% time or more; theggl@yees are not required to
pay Campus Privilege Fees.



PITTSBURG STATE UNIVERSITY
New Rates Effective Fall 2010

Special Fees (Non-Refundable)

Late Enrollment Fees. For enrollment or payment of fees after the last day ferdatoliment as listed in the
University Catalogand_Schedule of Classes $ 30.00

Exception: Classes not scheduled to begin at the time ofredatses or enrollment delay due to University
procedures as determined by the Registrar.

Student Health Center Fee (includes University Counseling Center)

A. Regular Semester (included in fees) $86.00
B. Student Spouse Fee (regular semester) 114.00
" " " (summer session) 57.00

(Student spouses are eligible if fee is paid within ten dagfgecstart of classes.)
C. Summer Service 43.00

(Students who were full-time for the spring semester, mehding in the summer
session, but planning on returning full-time in the $alinester, are eligible for Health
Center services if fee is paid anytime during the summer séssion

Tuition Payment Plan Fee (Payable upon signing of contract) $ 25.00
Late fee for each tuition payment made after the due dates 25.00
Admission Application Fees
First Time Undergraduate Application Fee $30.00
First Time Undergraduate Application Fee for Internationadl&its 50.00
Graduate Application Fee for Degree Seeking Students 35.00
Graduate Application Fee for International Students 60.00
Enrollment Deposit for 2-year Technology Program $ 100.00

Deposit is applied to tuition at enrollment. If not dleain the specific program
by specified date, deposit is forfeited.

Transcript Fee (Each)
Registrar Window Pickup $ 4.00
Mail Request 5.00

Commencement Fees
Associate Degree, Baccalaureate Degree, Technical Education Center Certificate $ 55.00

Masters and Specialist in Education Degrees 65.00
Students receiving two undergraduate degrees 65.00
Duplicate Diploma 25.00
Thesis binding for four copies 32.00

Binding for additional thesis $8.00 per copy

Career Service Fees— One (1) Year Basic Registration Charge

A. Students $0.00

B. PSU Alumni 50.00

C. All Others 60.00
Credential Service Fee $5 pegiled set / $5 per faxed set plus $.50 per page

$5 peragled credentials (up to 5 per request)
Continuing Studies Fees
A. Fees will be established for non-credit activities or wbdps based on cost.

B. Media Instructional Fee - per credit hour $ 18.00

C. Reinstatement Fee $ 45.00
Freshman Orientation Fee $ 30.00

Per Parent/Guest $ 15.00



PITTSBURG STATE UNIVERSITY
New Rates Effective Fall 2010

Special Fees (Non-Refundable)

Intensive English Program Tuition & Fees

Tuition Fees Total
Fall and Spring Semesters
(2 sessions/16 weeks)
Regular Students $ 4,761.00 $ 490.00 5,251.00
Agreement Students 3,808.80 490.00 4,298.80
One Course 1,190.25 122.50 1,312.75
(1 session/8 weeks)
Regular Students $ 2,380.50 $ 245.00 2,625.50
Agreement Students 1,904.40 245.00 2,149.40
One Course 595.12 61.25 656.37
Summer (1 session)
Regular Students $ 2,380.50 $ 264.00 2,644.50
Agreement Students 1,904.40 264.00 2,168.40
One Course 595.12 66.00 661.12
First Time Intensive English Application Fee $ 50.00

Kansas/Paraguay students are charged in-state undergraduateef@BtJ tuition and fees.

Music Instrument Rental Fee (per semester)
Rental fee for University owned instruments
(Instruments used for techniques classes are exempt)

Music Preparatory School
Voice, Piano, Traditional Strings, Wind and Percussion
Age 14 and under (per 16-week session**)

$ 25.00

$ 128.00

(**Students in this age category may enroll in two 8-wesdsions at $64 each)

Age 15 and older (per 16-week session)
Suzuki String Lessons

Students of any age (per 16-week session)
Musikgarten Program

Students and parents together (per 16-week session)

Student Photo |.D. Replacement Fee

Returned Check Fee

Student Recreation Center
Summer fees (not enrolled for summer but pre-enrollethficsemester)

Campus Access Fee
Provides campus access and privileges to students enrollgecangius or

on-line courses and paying only the Continuing Educatiotiohuand Fees.

3

$ 160.00

$ 195.00

150
$10.00

$ 30.00

$ 15.00
$50.00



PITTSBURG STATE UNIVERSITY
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Special Fees (Non-Refundable)

Kansas Open Records Act - Reimbursement Cost Fee Schedule

A. Public records in print:
1. Access: Cost of staff time necessary @immbecords (cost varies)
2.  Copying: $0.25/page - $1.00/page for certified copy
3. Mailing: $1.40/letter (single letter wt.)
4, Faxing: $ .90/page
B. Public record/s kept in computer files:
1. Copy of registry of University softwarg50
2. Access to public record/s available on computer printatitfse time of the request: Actual cost of
staff time necessary to obtain the printout/s
3. Copy of public record/s available at the time of the requed@0&PU hour
4.  Access to and copy of public record/s requiring new progragnioi separate files containing both
public record information and information not subject &piection: $40/hour of staff time required
for programming; plus $200/CPU hour

Department Cost/Recovery Fees - All departmental charges for specific goods and services pbtidy identified
herein will be priced at an amount that approximates actual cost.

Students are required to reimburse the institution for teeafda) excess breakage and wastage of materials and (b)
materials used in excess of those required for completion cdecawork.

Loan repayments and related interest charges; Library misuse @€€, Rroperty; Testing fees, non-student as
appropriate when authorized.

Contractsand Tuition Charge
This schedule does not limit the charges which may be collectet arrangements with other governmental or

private agencies, except that such arrangements may not proviéestarcharges. Tuition or other charges to
more clearly cover the actual cost of instruction are specificalhogaed.

No tuition is charged to students, including faculty, dadbin instructional programs for which the entire cost is
financed by governmental or private agencies. Students enmoleh programs on campus must pay all
required campus privilege fees.
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REFUND POLICIES
General Refund Policy

The refund policy shall apply to fall and spring semest€tasses meeting for periods shorter than a semester will
have refunds prorated accordingly. Refund dates shall be bagelds®) days including registration, examinations
and commencement. Special fees as listed in the fee schedule and pewst® lessons are non-refundable.

1. A student who withdraws during the first week of temester will be refunded, upon application, all their fees,
except those fees listed in the fee schedule as non-refundable.

2. A student who withdraws after the first week but duthregfirst one-third of a semester will be refunded upon
application, one-half of their fees, except those fees listdtkifee schedule as non-refundable.

3. A student who withdraws after the first one-thircaaagfemester is not entitled to any refund.

4, Students must withdraw through the Registrar's Offfghdrawals must be processed by several offices before
refunds can be processed by the University Cashier’s Officeftiner students should expect a delay of three
weeks.

5. An appeals process is available to the student who feeisitination warrants an exception from the stated fee
refund policy. Students should direct written appealsadhiversity Registrar. The Petition for Refund form
can be found on the Registrar's web padetat//www.pittstate.edu/office/registrar/forms.dot

6. No refund will be given for short courses (1-2 daydjavel courses once the program has begun.

In the event that PSU is responsible for a fee assessment datwatcarror, the error will be corrected.

AUDITING OF COURSES

Each auditor must have a permit to audit provided by UniydR&gistrar and authorized by the course instructor. A
permit may be issued to regularly enrolled students, asawsliudents enrolled to audit only. Auditors will be cbdrg

a $1.00 per credit hour fee when the permit is issued. fa@is not refundable. Persons over 60 years of age may
audit, on a space available basis at no charge. All persons dihc@urses are admitted as listeners only and are not
entitled to participate in class activities except as listenerdradscript or record is made of audit enrollments.

Courses offered by Continuing Studies are not offered fitiag purposes.
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REFUND POLICIES
Military Tuition Refund Policy

Students serving in the National Guard or Reserves who are talietive duty during an academic term are entitled
to receive a full refund of tuition and fees. Students arfeocdrafted and must report for active duty during an
academic term are entitled to receive a full refund of tuition eesl. f All refunds are subject to presentation of official
documentation. Students who volunteer for military servitldoe subject to the University's non-military refund
policy. Room and board charges will be prorated to the etktanhservices have been provided.

TitlelV Recipient Refund Policies

Students need to be cautioned under this new policy. Studkattotally withdraw after receiving Title IV assistance
in many cases will have to repay a portion of the funds receiVbd.Financial Aid Office recalculates federal*
financial aid eligibility for students who withdraw, dropt, or are dismissed prior to completing 60% of a semester.
Recalculation is based on the percent of earned aid using theifgjltormula:

Percent earned = Number of days completed up to the withdrateat divided by total days in the semester.

Federal financial aid is returned to the federal government bagsbe percent of unearned aid using the following
formula:

Aid to be returned = (100% - percent earned above) times thenawifcaid disbursed toward institutional
charges. Institutional charges are: tuition, fees, on-campusand board.

When aid is returned, the student may owe a debit balance toiverity and/or the Department of Education Title
IV Programs. If a student owes a debit balance to the DepartinEdtication, payment arrangements will have to be
made directly with that federal agency.

*Federal financial aid includes the Federal Pelu@r Academic Competitiveness Grant, SEOG GrantABMGrant, TEACH
Grant, Perkins Loan, Direct Student Loan, and PILO&n.

**\Withdrawal Date is defined as the actual dateghalent began the institution’s withdrawal prodbssugh the Registrar’s
Office, the student’s last date of recorded attandaor the midpoint of the semester for a studérat leaves without
notifying the institution.
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TUITION WAIVER FOR KANSASTEACHER OF THE YEAR

Any Kansas Teacher of the Year recipient may enroll for up ® enedit hours annually at any Regents institution
without payment of tuition or fees if the individual isigely pursuing a teaching career in Kansas. To be eligible, a
person must be (1) a past or present recipient of the KansaseTehtle Year award under the program administered
by the Kansas Department of Education and (2) employed as a teaaherducational institution accredited by the
Kansas Department of Education.

TUITION FOR KANSASMILITARY AND PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICER FAMILIES

The state board of regents shall authorize the following ofgssrsons to pay an amount equal to resident fees: Any
dependent or spouse of a person in military service who isigaas from Kansas to another duty station so long as
such dependent or spouse continues to reside in Kansas.

Every Kansas educational institution shall provide for emetit without charge of tuition or fees for: (1) Any
dependent or spouse of a public safety officer who died assh# of injury sustained while performing duties as a
public safety officer so long as such dependent or spoedigilde; (2) any dependent or spouse of any resident of
Kansas who died on or after September 11, 2001, while, amdesslt of, serving in military service; and (3) any
prisoner of war. Any such dependent or spouse and anyerisbwar shall be eligible for enroliment at a Kansas
educational institution without charge of tuition or feasrfot to exceed 10 semesters of undergraduate instruction, or
the equivalent thereof, at all such institutions.

YELLOW RIBBON PROGRAM FOR NON-RESIDENT VETERANS

The Post-9/11 Gl Bill pays up to the highest publistate undergraduate tuition and fees. Eligitlelents for the Yellow
Ribbon Program would also receive additional aasist from the Veterans Administration (VA) and $titirg State
University which would pay the difference in tuitido cover out-of-state tuition rates. InstitaSovoluntarily enter into a
Yellow Ribbon Agreement with VA and choose the antaef tuition and fees that will be contributed. WAl match that
amount and issue payment directly to the instituti®nly individuals entitled to the maximum benedite (based on service
requirements) may receive this funding. Thereftordye eligible:

* Veteran must have served an aggregate pefiadtive duty after September 10, 2001, of at I8&stnonths;

* Veteran must be honorably discharged fromvactiuty for a service connected disability and egr80 continuous
days after September 10, 2001;

* Student is a dependent of a veteran eligibteTransfer of Entitlement under the Post-9/11 @lli&ased on a
veteran’s service under the eligibility criteriatéd above.

PITTSBURG STATE UNIVERSITY EMPLOYEE DEPENDENT TUITION WAIVER PROGRAM

The purpose of the Dependent Tuition Waiver Program isoiige an opportunity for dependent children of eligible
employees to receive a partial or full tuition waiver at PSUendgeking an undergraduate degree. An eligible
employee is an employee appointed to a benefits-eligible poaitlB8U with 12 continuous months, or one academic
year for faculty, of service to PSU in a benefits-eligible fomsi For a dependent of an eligible employee to qualify
the dependent must meet the eligibility requirements approvételigansas Board of Regents at the May 2006
meeting. The amount of tuition waived is determined basdkeoaligible employee’s length of service.



KANSASFOSTER CHILD EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANCE ACT

The purpose of this act is to establish an educational assigtagram under which payment of tuition and required
fees charged to eligible foster children shall be waived (see Sefi&@® & inquire at the Registrar's Office to
determine eligibility). A tuition and required fee waivaswid be provided for the undergraduate enrollment of an
eligible foster child, through the semester or until attginine age of 23, who enrolls in a Kansas educational
institution on or after July 1, 2006.

To remain eligible for participation in the program, an el@floster child shall remain in good standing at the Kansas
educational institution where the eligible foster child is Bedcand shall make satisfactory progress toward
completion of the requirements of the educational program ichvthey are enrolled. An eligible foster child shall not
have waived the amount of tuition waived for any course repeataéten in excess of the requirements for
completion of the educational program in which they are enroliath eligible foster child who is enrolled in a
Kansas educational institution and who is participatingernpttogram shall be responsible for all fees charged by the
institution that are not directly related to and requiredHercourses in the educational program of the eligible foster
child (SB 355 removed the expiration date on SB 85).
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Residence Halls Academic Year
Double Room/Seven Day Access $6,016
Double Room/Any 14 Access 5,656
Double Room/Any 10 Access 5,314
Additional charge for single room (maximum) 900
New Hall (Crimson Commons) room charge 1,000
Facility upgrade charge (max) 440
Application fee 45
Installment fee (optional payment plan) 25
Late payment fee (on pmt plan/not on pmt plan) 25/30

Spring semester contracts are 50% of the academic year contract.
Summer rates determined by length of occupancy and servicedeatov
Residents with special circumstances may request special considefabom and board policy requirements.

Special assessments authorized for replacement of lost or darnesgaed i

Monthly Rates for

Student Family Apartments Academic Year
Two Bedroom $ 480
Three Bedroom 545
Processing Fee for each new lease 45
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PARKING PERMIT FEESAND FINES
Parking fees for students are included in student fees. $tuatencharged a parking fee of $4.05 per credit hour for
part-time enroliment or $29.00 per semester for full-timelenent. Permits shall be good for the duration of the
school year for which it is issued or for a lesser peridthw if so designated.

Parking fees for faculty and staff are as follows:

Academic Spring Summer

Year * Semester Sessions
Blue Zone $ 79.00 $52.00 $ 26.00
Red Zone $116.00 $76.00 $38.00
Gold Zone $ 153.00 $100.00 $ 50.00
Brown Zone $ 58.00 $ 38.00 $ 19.00
Orange Zone $ 58.00 38%0 $ 19.00
Motorcycle Permits $ 58.00 $ 38.00 $19.00

Replacement Permits (if lost or stolen)

Must purchase a new permit at full fee.

TRAFFIC VIOLATIONSAND FINES

Traffic and parking violation charges are as follows:

Timed Zones $ 10.00
No Permit 12.00
Wrong Zone 15.00
Unauthorized Parking 15.00
Parking on Grass or Sidewalk 25.00
Fire Lane 25.00
Yellow Zones 25.00
Handicapped Zone 50.00
Tampering or Misuse 50.00

Failure to pay a violation before the tenth (10th) day afseraisce shall result in a $5.00 penalty. A wheel-lock (boot)
fee of $25.00 will be charged where it has been necessary tasidevite for flagrant violators who do not respond
to citations. Such fees shall be paid at the University Patide?arking Services Office, Shirk Hall.

*Includes summer session.
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